Subsequent to the issuance of the Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 28, 2014, management identified
certain corrections that were needed in the presentation of the Consolidating Condensed Financial Statements. The
Company revised its Consolidating Condensed Financial Statements to correct the presentation of intercompany
activities and other classification items between the Parent, Guarantors and Non-Guarantor subsidiaries for
intercompany activities. The Company has also included a new column in its Consolidating Condensed Financial

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO - Form 10-Q

48

Statements to present separate results for Non-Guarantor subsidiaries. There were no changes to any of the Company�s
Consolidated Financial Statements. The Company assessed the materiality of these items on previously issued
financial statements in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and No. 108, and concluded that the
revisions were not material to the Consolidating Condensed Financial Statements. The impact of these revisions is
shown in the following tables:

CONSOLIDATING CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 29, 2014
As

previously reported Adjustments As revised
Parent $ 9,935 $ (3,142) $ 6,793
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 3,162 3,162
Guarantor subsidiaries 34,834 (20) 34,814
Eliminations 0 0 0

Income from operations 44,769 0 44,769

Parent 20,895 0 20,895
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 1,317 1,317
Guarantor subsidiaries 23,516 (80) 23,436
Eliminations (23,516) (1,237) (24,753)

Net income attributable to
Central Garden & Pet
Company $ 20,895 $ 0 $ 20,895

27

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO - Form 10-Q

49

CONSOLIDATING CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended March 29, 2014
As previously reported Adjustments As revised

Parent $ 1,152 $ (2,473) $ (1,321)
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 2,122 2,122
Guarantor subsidiaries 35,262 351 35,613
Eliminations 0 0 0

Income (loss) from operations 36,414 0 36,414

Parent 8,187 0 8,187
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 690 690
Guarantor subsidiaries 23,408 175 23,583
Eliminations (23,408) (865) (24,273)

Net income attributable to
Central Garden & Pet
Company $ 8,187 $ 0 $ 8,187

In the Consolidating Condensed Statement of Operations, the Company now presents the Non-Guarantor subsidiaries
separate from the Parent. The Company also recorded the equity in earnings of Non-Guarantor subsidiaries, which are
owned by Guarantor subsidiaries, within the Guarantor subsidiary column, and have appropriately eliminated
intercompany earnings between Non-Guarantor and Guarantor subsidiaries.

CONSOLIDATING CONDENSED STATEMENT

OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As previously reported

Three Months Ended
March 29, 2014

Adjustments
As

revised
Parent $ (2,027) $ 22,922 $ 20,895
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 1,911 1,911
Guarantor subsidiaries 23,516 (80) 23,436
Eliminations 0 (24,753) (24,753)

Net income (loss) 21,489 0 21,489

Parent (2,025) 22,920 20,895
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 1,913 1,913
Guarantor subsidiaries 23,516 (80) 23,436
Eliminations 0 (24,753) (24,753)

Total comprehensive income (loss) 21,491 0 21,491

Parent (2,619) 23,514 20,895
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 1,319 1,319
Guarantor subsidiaries 23,516 (80) 23,436
Eliminations 0 (24,753) (24,753)

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO - Form 10-Q

50

Comprehensive income (loss)
attributable to Central Garden &
Pet Company $ 20,897 $ 0 $ 20,897

28

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO - Form 10-Q

51

CONSOLIDATING CONDENSED STATEMENT

OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As previously reported

Six Months Ended
March 29, 2014

Adjustments
As

revised
Parent $ (14,731) $ 22,918 $ 8,187
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 1,180 1,180
Guarantor subsidiaries 23,408 175 23,583
Eliminations 0 (24,273) (24,273)

Net income (loss) 8,677 0 8,677

Parent (14,644) 22,831 8,187
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 1,267 1,267
Guarantor subsidiaries 23,408 175 23,583
Eliminations 0 (24,273) (24,273)

Total comprehensive income (loss) 8,764 0 8,764

Parent (15,134) 23,321 8,187
Non-guarantor subsidiaries 0 777 777
Guarantor subsidiaries 23,408 175 23,583
Eliminations 0 (24,273) (24,273)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Central
Garden & Pet Company $ 8,274 $ 0 $ 8,274
In the Consolidating Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Company now presents the Non-Guarantor
subsidiaries separate from the Parent. The Company also recorded an adjustment to correct the beginning net income
of the Parent to reflect equity in the earnings from affiliates.

CONSOLIDATING CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

March 29, 2014
As previously reported Adjustments As revised

Parent $ 288,510 $ (52,703) $ 235,807
Non-Guarantor subsidiaries 0 47,509 47,509
Guarantor subsidiaries 532,265 (2,828) 529,437
Eliminations (8,022) 8,022 0

Current assets 812,753 0 812,753

Parent 1,165,145 163,241 1,328,386
Non-Guarantor subsidiaries 0 53,706 53,706
Guarantor subsidiaries 878,709 255,450 1,134,159
Eliminations (749,507) (472,397) (1,221,904)

Total assets $ 1,294,347 $ 0 $ 1,294,347

Parent $ 99,258 $ (17,398) $ 81,860

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO - Form 10-Q

52

Non-Guarantor subsidiaries 0 16,189 16,189
Guarantor subsidiaries 132,105 (6,813) 125,292
Eliminations (8,022) 8,022 0

Current liabilities 223,341 0 223,341

29

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO - Form 10-Q

53

Parent 485,504 (1,203) 484,301
Non-Guarantor subsidiaries 0 (7,843) (7,843)
Guarantor subsidiaries 741,485 214,902 956,387
Eliminations (741,485) (205,856) (947,341)

Total equity $ 485,504 $ 0 $ 485,504
In the Consolidating Condensed Balance Sheet, the Company now presents the Non-Guarantor subsidiaries separate
from the Parent. The Company also recorded adjustments to present intercompany receivables and payables between
legal entities of the Guarantor, Non-Guarantor and Parent on a gross basis instead of net. These adjustments impacted
the Parent�s total long term assets and liabilities and the Guarantor subsidiaries� total long term assets and equity. The
Company also corrected the presentation of certain deferred tax balances to present on a gross basis by legal entity.

CONSOLIDATING CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six Months Ended March 29, 2014
As

previously reported Adjustments As revised
Parent $ (16,606) $ (18,895) $ (35,501)
Non-Guarantor subsidiaries 0 604 604
Guarantor subsidiaries (20,029) (2,583) (22,612)
Eliminations (23,408) 20,874 (2,534)

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities (60,043) 0 (60,043)

Parent (49,249) 16,982 (32,267)
Non-Guarantor subsidiaries 0 (473) (473)
Guarantor subsidiaries 19,417 2,582 21,999
Eliminations 23,408 (19,091) 4,317

Net cash provided by (used in)
investing activities (6,424) 0 (6,424)

Parent 68,034 2,009 70,043
Non-Guarantor subsidiaries 0 (226) (226)
Guarantor subsidiaries (99) 0 (99)
Eliminations 0 (1,783) (1,783)

Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities $ 67,935 $ 0 $ 67,935

In the Consolidating Condensed Statement of Cash Flows, the Company now presents the Non-Guarantor subsidiaries
separate from the Parent. The Company also presents changes in receivable balances between affiliates as investing
activities and changes in payable balances between affiliates as financing activities because these changes are a result
of subsidiaries� deposits to or borrowings from the Parent�s cash account under a cash pooling arrangement. The
Company also corrected the presentation of the Parent�s cash flow from operating activities to reflect equity in earnings
of affiliates as a non-cash operating activity. The Company previously presented changes of intercompany receivables